COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935 Fax (905) 546-4202

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

Hamilton

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Minor Variance

You are receiving this notice because you are either:

o Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
e Applicant/agent on file, or
e Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-20:212
APPLICANTS: Ken Bekendem on behalf of Lee Waddell
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 40 Harvey St., Hamilton
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended by By-law 92-281

ZONING: "D" (Urban Protected Residential - One and Two Family
Dwellings) district

PROPOSAL.: To permit the conversion of an existing single family dwelling to a two
family dwelling, notwithstanding,

1. The minimum lot area for a two family dwelling created under Section 19 of the Zoning
By-law shall be 263 square metres instead of the minimum required 270 square metres.

2. No manouevring spaces shall be required for parking spaces located in the rear yard
instead of the required 6.0 metre width for a manouevering spaces .

NOTES:
1.  The requested variances are written as requested by the applicant.

2.  The special requirements applicable to Section 19 of the Zoning By-law that allow
parking within the front yard subject to maintaining a minimum 50% landscaped front yard
area and to require manoeuvring for only one of the parking spaces do not apply to parking
proposed within the rear yard. Parking spaces within the rear yard which are provided for
laneway access are subject to the provision of the 6.0 metre wide manoeuvring space as
noted in Variance #2.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below:

DATE: Thursday, November 5th, 2020

TIME: 1:50 p.m.

PLACE:  Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for
details)

To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
for viewing purposes only
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HM/A-20:212
Page 2

PUBLIC INPUT

Written: If you would I‘ike‘to‘submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions,
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee.

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
registering to participate.

MORE INFORMATION

For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:

e Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
o Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
e Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca

DATED: October 20th, 2020. -

Jamila Sheffiéld, )

Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the
Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public.
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ELETRONIC STAMP

GENERAL NOTES:
SITE INFORMATION & STATISTICS 1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE REVISED ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 2012, EXISTING STRUCTURE NOTE:
ADDRESS 40 HARVEY ST - HAMILTON, ON, 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING OR TO MASONRY SURFACES UNLESS OTHERWISE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR S FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL
?8;\":?(;3"5 ‘23837  _—  — NOTED. EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY WORK, ANY AND ALL
LOT FRONTAGE 137 67 75T d 3. ALL DOORS AND WINDOW OPENINGS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING OR MASONRY OPENINGS. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER PRIOR TO ANY
TOOR AREAS TAILOWED TS FROFGSED 4. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY WINDOW OPENINGS WITH WINDOW MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO WORK, OWNER AND CONTRACTOR 18 FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING
BASEMENT O CHANGE COMMENCING WORK. EXISTING STRUCTURE PRIOR TO ANY WORK.
MAIN FLOOR G CHANGE 5. READ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND
ECOND FLOOR O CHANGE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE NOTE:
THIRD FLOOR O CHANGE 6, ELEVATION REFERENCES ARE BASED ON 100%-0" = 131,70m GEQDETIC ELEVATIONS AS NOTED ON A} THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT REPRESENT A COMPREHENSIVE AND
SETBACKS SITE PLAN, EXHAUSTIVE GUIDE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING
FRONT O CHANGE 7. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED AGAINST THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND THE FIELD CODE. IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS REASONABLY
SIDE O CHANGE CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING FABRICATION, AND INCONSISTENCIES ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE SUFFICIENT KNOWLEDGE OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE IN ORDER TO
BACK O CHANGE CONSULTANT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. PERFORM ALL WORK AS PER THESE DRAWINGS IN SUCH A WAY THAT
SIDE O CHANGE 8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY SUPERVISE THE WORK AND ENSURE THAT THE WORK IS INSTALLED WILL COMPLY WITH ALL ASPECTS OF THE 0.8.C. AND WILL NOT
TO THE CORRECT LINES AND LEVELS, THAT THE CONNECTIONS AND DETAILS CONFIRM TO THE DRAWING CONTRAVENE ANY OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS.
DETAILS AND SHALL COORDINATE THE INTERFACING OF ALL WORK WITH ALL SUB-TRADES.
9. PROVIDE POSITIVE FRONT YARD SLOPE TO MUNICIPAL SEWER FOR WATER RUN-OFF,
10. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND
AND ABOVE UTILITIES AND SERVICES. VARIOUS UTILITIES CONCERNED TO BE GIVEN REQUIRED
ADVANCING NOTICE PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING, FOR STAKE OUT.
11. REFER TO LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR PLANTING CONFIRM LAYOUT WIT LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR
12. DESIGNER NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCURACY OF SURVEY DRAWING.
Y/"\
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P _
ADDRESS: SCALE: DATE:
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM 40 HARVEY ST. L 1 SEPT 2020
CONSULTANT kenbekendom@gmail.com -
C: (905)-961-0647 g LEGAL HAM"-TON: ON. 32
{855) - KINGHMS (546-4467) | mm
‘ : SECOND
sl LEAD ENGINEER ~ ROBERT MENDE! P.ENG. 100054193 . SUITES . PROJECT:
KING HOMES robertimendez@yahoo.com ! S“,E PI_AN METR'C 2 UNIT
DEMGR | BUID | MANAGE . -807-
C: (416)-807-1572 CONVERSION
www.legalsecondsuites.com



mailto:kenbekendam@gmail.com
mailto:fobertmendez@yahoo.com
http://www.legalsecondsuifes.com

ELETRONIC STAMP

EXISTING WINDOW EXISTING WINDOW
20°WxI12'H - 38"Wx20"H

rzu 1%“-—1 | 164"

12534 - |

-3,

PEs
FURNACE
R4 (WATER

| SERVICE ROOM

CEILING HEIGHT = 6-5" | |
P

35'Wx20"H

|

EXISTING WINDOW

BATH |ROOM NAME
= EXHAUST FAN

SPECIFICATION TAG | |

SMOKE ALARM

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM,

| CEILING HEIGHT

STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL

PLUMBING STACK

WATER METER

FLOOR DRAIN

STRUCTURAL COLUMN

<] FOUNDATION WALL

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS

NEW EXTERIOR WALLS

EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS

NEW INTERIOR WALLS

STRUCTURAL WALLS

[E==——=] NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS

le=====| WINDOWS I
wrev] | SUPPLY REGISTER

RETURN GRILLE

et
A. PANEL DOOR
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN)
C.FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {20 MIN})
D. EXTERIOR DOOR
E. BIFOLD CLOSET
F. SLIDING DOOR
G. POCKET DOOR

53

CEILING HEIGHT = §-5"

UNFINISHED AREA

WOOD BEAM WOOD BEAM

CEILING HEIGHT

COLD CELLAR

o

§-2"

¥
|
'
t
4

CEILING HEIGHT
PLANS LEGEND

L] Lol | oy
EXISTING WINDOW EXISTING WINDOW
33"Wx17'H 35"Wx20"H

NOTE: BASEMENT TO REMAIN UNFINISHED

DOOR LEGEND

NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS
TO BE INTERCONNECTED
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ELEIRONIC STAMP

SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS: -1 LAYER 5/8"TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE ASSEMBLES”
R T - WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS iN EACH
NEW/ SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS TO HAVE A FIRE EXISTING SHARED PARTMIONS: i DWELLING UNTT
RESISTANCE RATING OF 30 MINS AS PER 0.8.C. 9.10.9.14 R :
AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C152 AND STC50 EX. 172" REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD TO REMAIN AS 15 FOR PIPE AND WIRE PENETRATIONS:
- AODITIONAL LAYER OF 5/8"TYPE X TO BE APPLIED OVER
BASEMENT CEIUNG (SEPARATING SECOND SUITE: Fab EXISTING - USE FIRE RATED FOAM TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WiTH
NEW PORTIONS ONLY CANAULC-5115 (EG. HILTI AIRE FOAM CP 420 OR 3M HRE
EX. LATH AND PLASTER TO REMAIN AS 1S BARRIER SEALANT CP 25WB+}

-EX. WOOD JOISTS @ 16" Q.C. - MEETS A 30 MIN FRR AS PER ONTARIO FIRE MARSHALL
- 6" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY {ABRE FROM ~ WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH FOR HVYAC DUCTING:
ROCK/SLAG W/ MIN 30mm & MIN. SURFACE AREA MASS DWELLING UNIT
OF - ADDRESSED WITH IN-DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR:
28KG/SQ. M EXISTING CEIING {15 MIN FRR BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS, ~ SEE NOTE NEAR FURNACE ON FLOOR PLAN
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED @ 16" 0.C.
-1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CERING SIDE - EX. 1/2' REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD OR PLASTER TO FOR SERVICE ITEMS IN FIRE SEPATATION [VALVES, METERS,

[ e ¥ REMAIN ELECTRICAL BOXES, FIC}:
NEW SHARED PARTITIONS: W4A ! ‘ - AS PER PART 11 C143 ], HUD REHABILITATION GUIDELINES,

e e "GUIDELINE ON FIRE RATINGS OF ARCHAIC MATERIALS AND - USE ULC RATED RRE-RATED ACCESS PANELS (MIN. 45
- NEW 2 x 4 STUD WALLSPACED 14" O.C. MINS.}
-3.5"THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24”O.C.
- 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE

FIREPLACE

143" 137

EXISTING WINDOW
40"Wx65'H

| EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT
MASTER BEDROOM LIVING ROOM 10184 DEDICATED ENTRANCE AND EXIT TO
10%-6" CEILING HEIGHT = 9 CEILING HEIGHT = 9' T2 MAIN UNIT TO CONFORM WITH O.B.C.

FLOOR AREA = 137.87 sqft FLOOR AREA = 137.70 sqiff 9.9.9 AND PART 11 C136 [A)
(1) WINDOW = 20.17 sqft {14.63%) (1) WINDOW = 18.06 sqft (13.11%) ]

BATH [ROOM NAME

[r]  [EXHAUST FAN

() | SPECIFICATIONTAG

@s+ | SMOKE ALARM
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM,

C.H. = 8-10] CEILING HEIGHT

E===== | STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL

PLUMBING STACK

WATER METER

FLOOR DRAIN

STRUCTURAL COLUMN

FOUNDATION WALL

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS

NEW EXTERIOR WALLS

EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS

NEW INTERIOR WALLS

STRUCTURAL WALLS

E===——o—] NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS

{E=—=—=3 WINDOWS

SUPPLY REGISTER

Fwn] | RETURN GRILLE

44" W x 66" H

EXISTING WINDOW
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CEILING HEIGHT = 9"
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I 3-10%4" 8-1%" mioce | P
@~ S

PORCH

a1l

LAUNDRY
CEILING HEIGHT = 9"
_____ [ FLOORAREA=12000sqft |

EXISTING WINDOW ' ~ | i ‘ |
23" W x36'H , / =
j—— - o | 7 1-6%5
i

PLANS LEGEND

STAIRS
6RDN

|

a.2%
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EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNTT EXISTING WINDOW
DEDICATED ENTRANCE AND EXIF A WxaH A
TO UPPER UNITTO CONFORM OUTSIDE g
WITH O.B.C. 9.9.9 AND PART 11 DINING / KITCHEN i [A PANEL DOOR
C136 (A) CHLING REIGHT = 9" & |B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN)
FLOOR AREA = 85.00 sqft P g*gif;%g‘;‘gg}f“ CLOSER (20 MIN)
WINDOW = 5.19 saft (6.11%) NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS ofe
M : 9 |E. BIFOLD CLOSET
TO BE INTERCONNECTED F. SLIDING DOOR

G. POCKET DOOR

DATE:

SEPT 2020

ADDRESS:

40 HARVEY ST.
HAMILTON, ON.

LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM
CONSULTANT kenbekendam@gmail.com

C: {905}-961-0647 - LEGAL
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ELETRONIC STAMP.

SEPARATION BETWEEN UNAS:

NEW SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS TO HAVE A FIRE
RESISTANCE RATING OF 30 MINS AS PER O.8.C. 9.10.9.14
AND PART 11 COMPUANCE - C152 AND 5TC50 .

BASEMENT CEIUNG {SEPARATING SECOND SUTE: F8D
NEW PORTIONS ONLY

-EX. WOOD JOSTS @ 16 0.C.
- 8" THICK ABSGRPIIVE MATERIAL [N CAVITY (ABRE FROM
ROCK/SLAG W/ MIN 90mm & MIN. SURFACE AREA MASS
OF
28 KG/3Q. M
- RESIIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED @ 14" O.C. B
. ] LAYER 5/8° TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CEIING SIDE

! A STOVETO BE VENTED EXISTING WINDOW
NEW SHARED PARTHIONS: W4A * OUTSIDE " "

~ : 23"W x 35" H

~NEW 2x 4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C.

-3.5"THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL

- RESHLIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24° O.C.

-2 LAYERS 5/8°TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE
- F LAYER 5/8"TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

17

RIDGE
1

g.8"

STOVE|

EXISTING SHARED PARTIONS: |-

EX. 1/2' REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD TO REMAIN AS 1S
~ ADDIIONAL LAYER OF 5/8°TYPE X TO BE APPLIED OVER
EXISTING

EX. LATH AND PLASTER TO REMAIN AS I3

- MEETS A 30 MIN FRR AS PER ONTARIO FIRE MARSHALL
- WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH
DWELUNG UNIT

BEDROOM

CEILING HEIGHT = 8 9-1 11/2" EXISTING WINDOW

DINING / KITCHEN |

z
[o}
Ja}
rZ
.z
,,O
Z
7
=

10.0"  CELINGHEIGHT =8 A ‘
EXISTING CENING {15 MIN FRR BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS FLOOR AREA = 115,83 saft FLOOR AREA = 96.26 sl 28"W x 57'H
- X 1/Z REGULAR GYFSUM EOARD OR PLASIER TO (1} WINDOW = 16.25 sqft {14.03%) (1) WINDOW = 11.08 sqft {11.51%)
- AS PER PART }1 C143 1. HUD REHABITATION GUIDELINES, — — BATH |ROOM NAME
“GUIDELINE ON FIRE RATINGS OF ARCHAIC MATERIALS AND A
ASSEMBLES” DN @s» EXHAUST FAN
E):Y/[E[{{L;IY:TGE?;?NNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS N EACH 91/ -0 5 @ SPECIFICATION TAG
A g »
FOR PIPE AND WIRE PENETRATIONS: l HALLWAY @:~_| SMOKE ALARM
USE FIRE RATED FOAM TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH : : @p=1r | CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
CAN/ULC-S115 (EG, HILT FIRE FOAM CP 620 OR M FIRE - @=r @ C.H. = 8-10] CEILING HEIGHT
BARRIER SEALANT CP 25¥84] LAUNDRY N T E=====1| STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL
FORHVAC DUCTG: CELNGHEIGHT=8  \ (A} 80" \ &P 5. | PLUMBING STACK
- ADDRESSED WiTH IN-DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR: @5+ N a
- SEE NOTE NEAR FURNACE ON FLOOR PLAN g FLOOR AREA = 86.06 sqft S S z WATER METER
FOR SERVICE HEMS BN FIRE SEPATATION {VALVES, METERS Q- (1) WINDOW = 11.08 sqft (12.86%) B ALCONY 124" g FLOOR DRAIN
ELECTRICAL BOXES. E1C); 2 & - S/ STUDY 2 | STRUCTURAL COLUMN
;'{l'}'iil)ﬂc RATED FIRE-RATED ACCESS PANELS {MIN. 45 3 g - gl . ) V\i ) D CE]“NG HE[GHT -g ‘-31/2" é FOUNDATION WALL
Z: 7 5-10 ] 5-9 [ FLOOR AREA = 308.55 sqft | _ EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS
g o~ = STAIRS NEW EXTERIOR WALLS
BT . 3RON EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS
e S Py NEW INTERIOR WALLS
/ ] S \ . STRUCTURAL WALLS
1723 8-3"
e LANDING el 3 E===—— NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS
) Je===2| winDOWS
SUPPLY REGISTER
EXISTING WINDOW RETURN GRILLE
70"Wx35'H

A. PANEL DOOR
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {45 MIN}
C.FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {20 MiN}
D. EXTERIOR DOOR
E. BIFOLD CLOSET
F. SLIDING DOOR
G. POCKET DOOR

DOOR LEGEND

NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS
TO BE INTERCONNECTED

€55 ADDRESS: SCALE: DATE:
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM ‘&Q@F IO/"*?( & 40 HARVEY ST. Inz SEPT 2020
e oS pet o6ty LEGAL & omnn N HAMILTON, ON. 4 -
(855) - KINGHMS {546-4467) 9 R.LMENDEZ R
e LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P. ENG. 100054193 : gLE’:-:roEI;D - 100054193 ® PROJECT:
KING HOMES robertmendez@yahao.com ) ) < MO PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR 2 UNIT
P e Tt G 168071572 Ao of 05 UNIT #2 CONVERSION
www.legalsecondsuites.com
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ELETRONIC STAMP

MASTER BEDROOM LIVING ROOM
CALCULATION SHEET - PART 11 AREA (sqft) % CALCULATION SHEET - PART 1 AREA (sqft) %
ROOM AREA OVER 195 CM (76.77 IN} 89,38 72% ROOM AREA OVER 195 CM (76.77 IN} 105,39 72%
ROOM AREA BETWEEN 140 CM AND 195CM | 34,62 28% ROOM AREA BETWEEN 140 CM AND 195CM | 40,08 28%
TOTAL AREA (NOTHING UNDER 140 CM) 124 100% TOTAL AREA [NOTHING UNDER 140 CM) 145,47 100%

P
ICLOSET

WALLHEIGHT =5 WALLHEIGHT = 5 1._5%»_

DELIMITED AREA T
(195am HEIGHT)

A

&p.s. |PLUMBING STACK
WATER METER
FLOOR DRAIN
STRUCTURAL COLUMN

i

. o z BATH [ROOM NAME
3
B 1o Ox EXHAUST FAN
24 MASTER BEDROOM \[ LIVING ROOM 2t (2 | SPECIFICATIONTAG
= i RS
R 78y CEILING HEIGHT =7-3 - CEILING HEIGHT = 7-3 78| [ g z @®:~ | SMOKE ALARM
LZD :i FLOOR AREA = 124.00 sqft ’ | o 2 i FLOOR AREA = 145.47 sqft Z3 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
g R (1) WINDOW = 17.01 saft (13.72%) |, (ay = ' (1) WINDOW = 17.01 sqft (11.70%) g~ C.H.=8-10] CEILING HEIGHT
w | =4 E o E===== | SIRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL
<
I

DELIMITED AREA
(195am HEIGHT)

12704
WALL HEIGHT = &'

153

PLANS LEGEND

Je2¢] FOUNDATION WALL
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS
'''' NEW EXTERIOR WALLS
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS
LANDING NEW INTERIOR WALLS
STRUCTURAL WALLS
—) E===———] NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS
— T - === wiNbows
I l ’ i } t SUPPLY REGISTER
657 884 EXRTING WINDOW “ 1011 RHUE RILE
70" W x 35'H % BOOR I

A. PANEL DOOR

B: FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN])
C.FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN})
D. EXTERIOR DOOR

E. BIFOLD CLOSET

F. SLIDING DOOR

G. POCKET DOOR

DOOR LEGEND

NO CHANGES HAPPENING TO THIS FLOOR

NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS
TO BE INTERCONNECTED

FE,SSI ADDRESS: I DATE:

0,

LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM QQ?\O Mq( &, 40 HARVEY ST. 1 ' S E PT 2020

CONSULTANT e poa oot 7N | EGAL & (omoen N HAMILTON, ON.
(855) - KINGHMs (546-4467) *] B 9 R.LMENDEZ
& SECOND ~  iooosarex ROJECT: SEEE

KING ()MES LEAD ENGINEER ~ ROBERT MENDEZ P. ENG. 100054193 SUITES - ,@ : 2 UNIT :
robertmendez@yahoo.com 2, K8
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DESIGN § BUILD | MANAGE C (414}-807-1572 /A/CE o 0‘{\‘\ PROPOSED ATT C CONVERS'ON
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ELETRONIC STAMP

56" 30-2Y" |

FIREPLACE

447

EXISTING WINDOW
40"W x 65"'H

LIVING ROOM DINING ROOM

10-1 11/2" CEILUNG HEIGHT = ¢' CEILING HEIGHT = %"

101V
ey %

EXISTING WINDOW

—-—, 44"W x 66" H |

w
>
)
x

ROOM NAME
EXHAUST FAN
SPECIFICATION TAG
SMOKE ALARM
ua | CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM,
C.H. = 8-10] CEILING HEIGHT
1 | |=====|STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL
PORCH |~ &Ps. | PLUMBING STACK
WATER METER
FLOOR DRAIN
STRUCTURAL COLUMN
2| FOUNDATION WALL
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS
NEW EXTERIOR WALLS
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS
& NEW INTERIOR WALLS
STRUCTURAL WALLS
[E===—==] NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS
je===== WINDOWSs

2.5
SUPPLY REGISTER
RETURN GRILLE
an 51Y

! OOR TYPE
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COMPLETE FIRE RATED y‘<<<§<<§§<<<<( — COMPLETE FIRE RATED P 2,
F8D FLOOR/CEILING A>”/7 5 F8D FLOOR/CEILING %
ASSEMBLY TO FOUNDATION = ASSEMBLY TO FOUNDATION Z
WALL BEFORE FRAMING B WALL BEFORE FRAMING 7
FOUNDATION WALL M FOUNDATION WALL

FOUNDATION WALL - FOUNDATION WALL
% REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD - J5 REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD g
: 2* CONTINUOUS RIGD FOAM ( DWELLING UNIT 2
4 INSULATION @R10
MOISTURE BARRIER 4
2%4 STUDS @ 16" O.C . 2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C
T 35 SRAY FOAM 4 WSOLATION @ Ri12
INSULATION @ R20 6 MIL AIR/VAPOR BARRIER o S
[ | 'V‘
SHARED
- EXIT
FLOOR ASSEMBLY [WITH METAL CHANNELS SPACED 167 0.C
DWELLING UNIT 1 3 70 ACHIEVE STC50) : F8D
X - Ex.WOOD JOISIS @ 16'0.C
- 6" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY
R oM 2T e oM % (FIBRE FROM ROCK/SLAG W/MIN, 50MM & MIN, .
PLATE OF STUD OR USE FOAM 4 PLATE OF STUD OR USE FOAM - SURFACE AREA MASS OF 2.8 KG/SQ. M)
SEAL TO AVOID DIRECT Ty SEAL TO AVOID DIRECT 3 - RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED @ 16°0.C
CONIACT WiTH CONCRETE L CONTACT WITH CONCRETE 7 - 1LAYER%"TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CEILING SIDE
s ’ uCT g gn WALL ASSEMBLY : WAA
. BULKHEAD o .
CONCRETE SLAB y CONCRETE SLAB - 1 - NEW 2x4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C
T g T ! GRADE = : - 3.5 THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
R , . . . UNFINISHED g - RESIIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 16" O.C
4o, 4 4Lt 4 NOTE: FOUNDATION WALL, BASEMENT SERVICE - 2LAYERS %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE
L _— NOTE: FOUNDATION WALL, B . SLAB AND FOOTING FOR L RooM - 1 LAYER %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE
: SLAB AND FOOTING FOR et e REFERENCE ONLY - EXACT 2
REFERENCE ONLY - EXACT SIZE NOT DETERMINED G
SIZE NOT DETERMINED S—— . T
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL SASEENT [ FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR NEW PORTIONS OF CEILING
FOR NEW PORTIONS ONLY FOR NEW PORTIONS ONLY CEILING REMANS {THROUGHOUT) AND SERVICE ROOM WALL
UNFINISHED
L L
ADDRESS: 40 HARVEY ST DAIE:
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM .
CONSULTANT kenbekendam@gmail.com = SEPT 2020
C: [905)-961-0647 LEGAL HAMILTONI ON'
(855} - KINGHMS (546-4467) SECOND
e " LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ p. ENG. 100054193 SUITES PROJECT:
KING HOMES roberimendez@yahoo.com R 2 U N|T
DESIGN | EUILD | MANAGE C: (416)-807-1572 CROSS SECTION 1 OF 2 CONVERSION

www.legalsecondsuites.com



mailto:kenbekendam@gmail.com
mailto:robertmendez@yahoo.com

ELETRONIC STAMP

B O\

1 LAYER %" TYPE X GYPSUM
BOARD SURROUNDING VENT PIPE

NOTE: OPTION OF USING FIRE
DAMPER FOR BATH FANS

FOR VENTS (BATH FANS, KITCHEN EXHAUSTS, & CLOTHES DRYERS

i W) |

1 LAYER %" TYPE X GYPSUM
BOARD SURROUNDING RECESSED
LIGHTING [POTLIGHTS}

FOR RECESSED LIGHTS

! 1
| OO
< O i<
\ | AN
GYPSUM BOARD OF FIRE RATED
CEHLING TO BE CONTINUOUS ABOVE

INTERIOR FRAMED WALLS

1 LAYER OF %"

- 7 REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD | At
DUCTS
FOR INTERIOR PARTITIONS FOR DUCTS
l | AR BAA AR
S BAEBAER
N AN
SRR 1 | | X e 1 LAYER OF %"
il. Il TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
e AROUND BEAM AND
COLUMN CONNECTION

1 LAYER OF %"
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
ARQUND BEAM

A 'f LI FOR STRUCTURAL BEAMS, COLUMNS & WALLS

FOR BEAM
— e -
[ADDRESS: 40 HARVEY ST SCALE: ] DATE:
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM . _
CONSULTANT kenbekenccic:xr('ggsg);_rgglﬂ_.géo:; - LEGAL HAM'LTON ) ON . S EPT 2020
2 {855} - KINGHMS (546-4467) ] SECOND :

kG oves R G i T o UNIT
DESIGN | BUILD | MANAGE C: (414}-807-1572 CROSS SECTION 2 OF 2 CONVERSION

www legalsecondsuites.com



mailto:kenbekendam@gmail.com
mailto:robertmendez@yahoo.com
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GENERAL NOTES:

- ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT ONTARIO BUILDING CODE [REVISED 2012 OBC - DEC 19, 2017).
- ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING, MASONRY, OR CONCRETE SURFACES U.O N,

- ALL DOORS AND WINDOW OPENINGS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING OR MASONRY OPENING.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WINDOW OPENINGS WITH THE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO WORK.

- READ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH ELECTRICAL PLANS SUPPLIED BY LICENSED ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.

- ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED AGAINST THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE
COMMENCING FABRICATION,

~THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY SUPERVISE THE WORK AND ENSURE THAT THE WORK IS INSTALLED TO THE CORRECT
LINES AND LEVELS, THAT THE CONNECTIONS AND DETAILS CONFORM TO THE DRAWING DETAILS AND SHALL
COORDINATE THE INTERFACING OF ALL WORK WITH ALL SUB-TRADES.

~ PROVIDE POSITIVE FRONT YARD SLOPE TO MUNICIPAL SEWER FOR WATER RUN-OFF.

- CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE
UTILITIES AND SERVICES. VARIOUS UTLIMES CONCERNED TO BE GIVEN REQUIRED ADVANCE NOTICE PRIOR TO ANY
DIGGING, FOR STAKE OUT.

- THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCURACY OF SURVEY DRAWING.

- EXISTING DRAINAGE PATTERNS TO REMAIN, ANY NEW SUMP PUMP INSTALLATIONS TO DISCHARGE IN REAR YARD.
BUILDING FROM THESE SHALL PROCEED ONLY WHEN MARKED “ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION."

EXISTING STRUCTURE NOTE:

- OWNER AND CONTRACTOR ARE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL EXISTING GENERAL AND STRUCTURAL
CONDTIONS PRIOR TO ANY WORK. ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO SUTE ADDITIONS INC, PRIOR
TO ANY WORK.

- OWNER AND CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING EXISTING STRUCTURE PRIOR TO ANY WORK IF
REQUIRED.

CODE REFERENCES AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. FIRE PROTECTION MEASURES
ALL FIRE PROTECTION MEASURES MUST COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10. {U.O.N.}

2. CEILING HEIGHTS
CEILNG HEIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.5.3.1. AND PART 11 - C102 OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9.
BASEMENT SPACE - 2 100 mim (6-10 3/4') over at least 75% of the basement area except that under beams and ducts
the clearance Is permiiied fo be reduced to 1 950 mm {6'-4 7/8"}

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

In a house,

fa}  minimum room helght shall not be fess than 1 950 mm {6'-4 7/8") over the required floor area and in any location
that would nommolly be used as o means of egress, or

{b} minlmum room height shofl not be less than 2 030 mm [6'-8"} over at least 50% of the required floor area, provided
that any part of the floor having a cleor height of less than 1 400 mm [4'-7 1/8") shal not be considered in computing the
required floor area,

3. EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIY
EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.9.9 AND PART 11 COMPLANCE - C134 OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

9.9.9.1. Travel timit o Exiis or Egress Doors

{1}  Excepl os provided in Sentences {2] and {3}, every dwefing unif containing more than 1 storey shall have exits
or egress doors located so that it shol not be necessary 1o fravel up or down more thon 1 storey 1o reach a levet
served by,

(o] anegress door o a public conidor, enclosed exit stair or exterior passageway, or

(b)  an ext doorway not more thon 1 500 mm above adjacent ground level.

(2}  Where a dweling unit is not localed above or below onoiher suite, the travel Emit from a floor level in the
dweling unit fo an exit or egress dooris permitted fo exceed 1 storey where that floor level Is served by an openable
window or door,

{a) providing an unobstrucled opening of not less than 1 000 mm in helght and 550 mmin width, and

{b] located so that the siliis not more than,

{i} 000 mm above the floor, and

() 7 mabove adjacent ground level.

{3}  The travel imit from a Hoor level in a dweling unit lo an exit or egress door is permitied 1o exceed 1 storey
where fhat floor level has direct access fo a balcony.

9.9.9.2. Two Separate Exils

(1}  Except as provided in Sentence 9.9.7.3.{1), where an egress door from a dweling unit opens onlo a public
comidor or exterlor passageway 1t shall be possible from the location where the egress door opens onto the comidor
or exterior passageway o go in opposite directions fo two separate exils unless the dweling unit hos a second and
sepaorate means of egress.

9.9.9.3. Shared Egress Fachifies

{1} A dweling uni shall be pravided with a second and separate means of egress where an egress door
from the dweling unlt opens onfo,

{a)  an exit stairway serving more than one suite,

{b) o public conldor,

{i} serving more than one stite, ond

{iy  served by asingle exit,

{c}  an exieror passageway,

n serving more than one suite,

{il  served by asingle exit stalrway or ramp, and

{if}  more than 1.5 m above adjacent ground level, or
{d} abalcony,

U] serving more thon one suite,

i}  served by asingle ext stairway orramp, end

{m)  more than 1.5 m cbove adjacent ground level.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

in a house, exit requirements are acceptable If af least one of the following conditions exisis:

{a)  adoor, Including a stding door, that opens directly to the exteror from a dweling unif, serves only that
dweling unlt and has reasonable access to ground level, and the dweBing unis are equipped with smoke alams
instalied in conformance with Subsection 9.10.19.,

{b)  an ext that s accessible to more thon one dweling untt and provides the only means of egress from each
dwefing unit, provided that the means of egress Is separated from the remainder of the building and cornmon
areqs by a fire separation having a 30 min fire-fesistance rating and provided further thot the required access to
exit from ony dwefing unlt cannot be through anoiher

dweling unit, service room or other occupancy, ond both dweling units ond commen oreas ore provided

with smoke alarms that are instafled In conformance with Subsection 9.10.19. and are inferconnected, or

fc} access fo an exit from one dweling unif which leads through another dweling unit where,

] on additienol means of escape is provided through a window that conforms fo the following:

{A)  the s helght s not more than 1 000 mm above or below adjacent ground fevel,

{8}  the window can be opened from the inside without the use of fooks,

[C} the window has an individual unobstnicied open portion having a minimum area of 0.38 m* with no
dimenslon less than 460 mm

D} the sil helght does not exceed 900 mm above the floor or fixed steps,

() where fthe window opens Into a window well, a clearance of not fess than 1 000 mm shall be provided in
front of the window, and

[F}  smoke alarms are Installed In every dweling unit ondin
9.10.19. ond ore interconnecied,

{#§  an additional means of escape is provided through a window that conforms to the following:

{A} thewindow Is a casement window not less than 1 060 mim high, 560 mm wide, with asit helght not more
than 900 mm above the inside floor,

(8) the sl height of the window Is not more thon 5 m above adjacent ground level, and

{C} smoke alarms ore Installed in every dweling unit ond in cornmon areas In conformance with Subsection
9.10.19. and ore Interconnected, or ([} the bullding is sprinklered and the dwefing unils are equipped with smoke
alarms Installed in conformance with Subsection 9.10.19.

areasin 1ce with Subsection

4.  EGRESS FROM BEDROOMS
EGRESS FROM BEDROOMS SHALL COMPLY WiTH OBC 92.9.10.1

PART ¥:

{1}  Except where a door on the same floor level as the bedroom provides direct access fo the exterior,
every floor

level contalning a bedroom in a sulte shall be provided with at least ene outside window that,

{a) is openable from the inside without the use of fools,

{b) provides anindividual, unobstructed open portion having a minfmum area of 8.35 m* with no dimension
fess than 380 mm, and

{c) mointalns the required opening described in Clause {b} without the need for additional support.

{2) Except for basement oreas, the window required In Sentence {1) sholl have a maximurn sfi helght of
1000 mm above the floor,

{3}  When siding windows are used, the minimum dimension described in Sentence (1) shalt apply o the
openable portion of the window.

{4} Where the sleeping area within a ve/work unit Is on @ mezzanine with no obstuctions more than 1 070
mm above the floor, the window required in Sentence {1} may be provided on the main level of the fve/work
unit provided the mezzonine Is not more thon 25% of the area of the fve/work unit or 20 m2, whicheveris less,
and an unobstructed direct path of fravel s provided from the mezzanine to this window.

(5} Where o window requied in Sentence {1} opens info a window wel,, a clearance of nof less than 550
rom shall be provided in front of the window.

{6}  Where the sash of a window referred 1o In Sentence {5} swings towards the window well, the operation
of the sash shall not reduce the clearance in a monner that would restict escope In an emergency.

{7)  Where a protective enclosure is installed over the window weli refered o In Sentence {5}, such
enclosure shal be openable from the instde without the use of keys, look or special knowledge of the
opening mechanism.

SMOKE ALARMS
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH O8C 9.10.19. AND PART 11 COMPUANCE - C175 OF TABLE
(RN P Eel

PART %:

9.10.19.1. Required Smoke Alaims
{2)  Smoke alorms conforming fo CANJULC-$531, "Smoke Alamms”™, sholl be installed in each dweling unlf and in
each sleeplng room not within a dweling unit.

{3)  Smoke alamms requlred in Sentence {1) shall have a visual it o the
requirements in 18.5.3, {Light, Color and Pulse Characteristics] of NFPA 72, "Nalional Fire Alarm ond Signaing
Code™. -

{4)  The visuol signaling component required in Sentence {2) need not, [a} be Infegrated with the smoke olam
provided it Is Interconnected fo #t, (b} be on battery backup, or [c] have synchronized flash rates, when instaled
in a dweling unif.

{8} The luminous intensily for visual signaling components required in Sentence {2} that are installed in
sleeping rooms shalt be a minimum of 175 cd.,

{6}  Smoke clomms required In Sent: (1) shatibe fled on or near the ceifng.

9.10.19.3. Location of Smoke Alarms

{1} Within dweling unils, sutficient smoke alarms shafl be Installed so that,

{0} thereis at least one smoke olamm Installed on each storey, including basements, ond

{b}  on any storey of a dweling unit conialning sleeping rooms, a smoke alamm Is installed,

{i in each sleeping room, and

{i)  in alocotion between the sleeping rooms and the remainder of the siorey, and if the sleeping rooms ore
served by a haliway, the smoke alaam shall be localed in the holiway.

{2)  Within a house that confalns an interior shared means of egress or common areq, a smoke alarm shall be
instolied In each shared means of egress and common area.

{3} A smoke alarm required in Sentences {1} and {2} shall be installed in conformance with CAN/ULC-5553,
“installation of Smoke Alarms™,

9.10.19.4. Power Supply

{1} Except as provided in Sentences (2] and {3}, smoke olomns required in Sentences 9.10.19.1.{1} and
9.10.19.3.[2)shall,

{a} beinstalled with permanent conneciions to an elechical circuft,

{b) have no disconnect swilch between the overcurrent device and fhe smoke clarm, and

{c} incase the regular power supply fo the smoke alarm is interrupled, be provided with abatlery as on
dlfemative power source thot con continue fo provide power to the smoke alarm for a period of not less than 7
days in the normal condiflon, fofflowed by 4 min of alarm.

9.10.19.5. Interconnection of Smoke Alarms

{1}  Where more thon one smoke alom Is requirted in a dwelling unit, the smoke alorms shall be wired so that
the activation of one alarm will cause all alorms within fhe dwefng unit to sound.

PARY 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):.
Smoke alarms may be baftery operated.
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&, CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.33.4. AND PART 1} COMPLIANCE - C197 OF TABLE
[AE-A R KeN

PART %:

9.33.4.1. Applicalion

{1)  This Subsection applies fo every building that,

{a) coniolns a residential occuponcy, and

(b}  contains a fuetbuming opplance or a storage gorage.

¥.33.4.2. Location of Carbon Monoxide Alarms

(1} Where a fuebbuming appliance Is insiclied In a suite of residentiol occupancy, a carbon monoxide olarm shall
be Installed adjacent to each sleeping area In the suite.

{2)  Where afuelbuming applionce ks installed In a service room that s not in o sulie of restdential occupancy, a
carbon monoxide alarm shal be Instafed,

fa}  adjacent fo each sleeping area in every suile of residentiat occupancy that is adjacent fo the service room,

{b}  inthe service room.

{3) Where astorage goroge Is located In o bullding containing a residential occupancy, o corbon monoxide
alam sholl be Instafled adjacent to each sleeping areain every suite of residential occupancy that is adjacent fo the
storage garage.

f4)  Where astorage garage serves only the dweliing unit o which It is altached or built In, o catbon monoxide
alorm shofl be insfalled adjocent fo each sleeping area in the dweking unif.

{5) A carbon monoxide alamn shall be mechanically fixed,

{a)  af the manuiacturer's recommended helght, of

{b) inthe obsence of specific Instmcﬂons on or near the celfing.

9.33.4.3. and C

{1}  The carbon monoxide alarm requved by Article 9.33.4.2. shall,

fa)  except as permitted in Sentence {2), be permanenily connected to an electiical circult ond shalt have no
disconnect switch between the overcurrent device and the carbon monoxide alamn,

{b) be wired so that its activafion will activole olf carbon monoxide olarms within the sulte, where located within a
sufte of residenfial occupancy,

{c}  be equipped with an alorm that s audible within bedrooms when the infervening doors are closed, where
located adjacent to a sleepling area, and

{d) conformio,

0] CAN/CSA-6.19, “Residentiol Corbon Monoxide Alarming Devices”, or

8 UL 2034, “Single and Mulliple Station Carbon Monoxide Alorms".

{2)  Where the bullding s not supplied with electrical power, carbon monoxide alams are permlﬂed to be battery
operated.

FART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):.
Carbon monoxide alarms may be battery operaled or plugged into on electiical outlet.

7. FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.8.3 AND PART 11
COMPUANCE- C147 OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:
(1) Except as otherwlse provided in this Subsection, all load bearing walk, columns and arches in the storey
Immediately below a floor or roof assembly shall have a fire-resistonce rafing of not less than that required for the
supported floor or roof assembly.
PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):.
{a)  Except as provided It {b} and {c), 30 min raling Is acceplable.
{b) In o house, 15 min horizontal fire tion s where,
i smo)«; alarms are Installed In every dweﬁng unit and in common areas in copformance with Subsection
9.10.19.. an
{8 smoke dlorms ore interconnecied.
{c} In a house, the firetesistance rating of the lire seporation Is waived where the building is sprinklered.

8. SEPARATION OF SERVICE ROOMS
SEPARATION OF SERVICE ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9,10.]0.4

PART 9:

9.10.10.1. Appfiances and Equipment {o be Located In a Service Room

{1} Except os provided in Sentences (2) and {3} ond Article 9.10.10.5., fuetfired appliances shall be located in a
service room separated from the remainder of the bullding by a fire separation having notless thana 1 h
fireresistance rating.

{2} Except as requlred In the appliance Ir 6.2.1.4.{1} and 9.33.1.2.{1), fuel
fired spacehsoting appliances, space-cooling opplances and service woter heaters need not be separated from
the remainder of the building os requlred In Sentence (1) where the equipment serves,

{a)  not more than one room or sulte,

{b} ahouse,or

fc)  abuilding. other than a house, with a building orea of not more than 400 m* and a bullding helght of not more
than 2 storeys.

{3} Sentence (1) does not apply fo fireplaces and cooking appfiances.

tandord: din Sent

9. SEPARATION OF RESIDENTIAL SUITES

SEPARATION OF RESIDENTIAL SUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.9.14 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C152
OFTABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

{1)  Except os provided in Sentences {2) and (3] and Arficle 9.10.21.2., suites in residential occupancies shall
be separaled fiom adjacent rooms and suifes by a fire separation having a fireresistance rating of not less
ihan 45 min.

{2}  Sleeping rooms in boording, lodging or raoming houses where sleeping accommcdaﬂon is provided for
not more than 8 baarders of fodgers shall be seporated from the femainder of the floor area by a fire
separation hoving o fire<fesistance rating of not less than 30 min where the sleeping rooms form port of the
proprietor’s residence and do not contaln cooking faciliies.

{3) Except as provided in Sentences {4} and {5}, dweling units that conlain 2 or more sforeys Including
basements shall be separated from the remoinder of the building by a fire separation having a fire-fesisiance
rating of not tess than 1 h,

{4}  Except os provided In Sentence {5}, dweting units in a house shalt be separated from each other ond
common areas by a fire separallon having a freesistance rating of not less thon 45 min. -

{5} The fire-resistonce roling of the fire separation required in Sentence {4) is permitted fo be walved where
fhe house & sprinklered.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

{0}  Except os provided in {b} and {c), 30 min fire separation Is acceptable.

{b) In ahouse, 15 min horizonlal fire separation is acceptoble where,

{I} smoke alomns are installed in every dwelfing untt and In common creas In conformonce with Subsection
9.10.19., and

iy smoke alarms are inferconnecied,

{c) in ahouse, the fire-resistance rating of the fire separation s waived where the bullding ls sprinklered.

10.  CLOSURES (DOORS):
CLOSURES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.13.1 AND PART 11 COMPUANCE - C155 OF JABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

{1) Except os provided In Ariicle 9.10.13.2., openings in required fire separations shall be profected with a
closure

conforming to Table 9.10.13.1. and shall be Instaled in conforrnance with NFPA 80, - Fire Doors and Other
Opening

Profeciives-, unless ofherwise specified in this Por.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

Exdsting funciional closures are acceptable sublect fo C.A.'s C8 and C156.

{a}  Existing functionol and sound doors In exisfing buildings that are elther hollow mefal or kalomein and
contalning wired glass at least 6 mm thick and conforming fo Sentence 3.1.8.14.{2} are pemmitted in Feu of
doors not required to exceed 45 min,

{b) i existing functional ond sound hollow metal or kalomein doors which cany existing 1.5 h labek are
acceplable In Eeu of curent 1.5 h labels and may contain wired gloss paneks not exceeding 0.0645 m?, ot
least 6 mm thick ond conforming fo

Sentence 3.1.8.14.(2), ond

{c} every fire door, window assembly or glass block used os a closure In a required fire separation shall be
Instolted in conformance with good engineering practice. In a house, existing unlobelled doors ot least 45 mm
sofid core wood or metal clad are acceplable. For existing closures, rafings of 20 min wil not be required
where the endire floor area ks sprinklered.

1. LAUNDRY FIXTURES
LAUNDRY FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.31.4.2,

PARTY 9:
{1} Laundry facilifies or a space for laundry faciities shall be provided In every dweling unif or grouped
elsewhere In the bullding in o location convenlently accessibis to occupants of every dweling unit,

12.  NATJURAL VENTILATION
NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL COMPLY WiTH OBC 9.32.2.1 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C194 OF TABLE
1.5LLC.

PART 9:
(1} The unaobstructed ble v 1 area to the outd forroormns and spaces in g residential

occupancy ventilated by natural means sholt conformn o Table 9.32.2.1,

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):
in a house, rooms or spaces o be ventlated by natural means In accordance with Subsection 9.32.2. or by
providing adequate mechanical ventilation.

13, ELECTRICAL FACILITIES
ELECTRICAL FACHITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.34.

14,  INIERCONNECTION OF SYSTEMS
INTERCONNECTION OF SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 6.2.3.9 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE ~ C91 OF TABLE
tLsLLC,

PART é:
(1) inaresidentiol occupancy, afr from one suite shall nof be circulated o any ofher svite or to a public conidor

of public sialway.

PARY 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

In a building contalning not more than four dweling unifs or residential suites, the existing heating or air-conditioning
systemn may be altered fo serve more than one dweling unif or sulte, provided smoke alarms are installed In each
dweling unit or sulte and provided a smoke detectoris instaled in the supply or retum air duct system serving the
entfire building which would tum oif the fuel supply and electical power to the healing system upon octivation of
such detector,

15.  PENETRATIONS
PIPING, TUBING, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, WIRING, CONDUN, ELECTRICAL OUILET BOXES AND OTHER SIMILAR SERVICE
EQUIPMENT THAT PENETRATE A FIRE SEPARATION MUST BE NON COMBUSTIBLE AND FIRE STOPPED,

18, PLUMBING
ALL PLUMBING MUST CONFORM TO O.REG.332/12, DIV. B PART 7 OF THE BUILDING CODE

17. HANDRAIRS AND GUARDRAILS
INSTALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS IN ACCORDANCE WHH 9.8.7. AND 9.8.8 OF THE BUILDING CODE RESPECTIVELY
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ELETRONIC STAMP
GENERAL NOTES:
SITE INFORMATION & STATISTICS 1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE REVISED ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 2012. EXISTING STRUCTURE NOTE:
ADDRESS 40 HARVEY ST - HAMILTON, ON. 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING OR TO MASONRY SURFACES UNLESS OTHERWISE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL
ZONING TYPE 2837 ST TS SO NOTED. EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY WORK, ANY AND ALL
LOT AREA A= (531 = (263. ] 3. ALL DOORS AND WINDOW OPENINGS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING OR MASONRY OPENINGS. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER PRIOR TO ANY
;fg gﬁ?ﬁg&%‘z ALL'ow(Eb e s 4. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY WINDOW OPENINGS WITH WINDOW MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO WORK. OWNER AND CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING
BASEMENT NO CHANGE gOR'I\EAAMDE';\lRC(l:I\:ﬁTEVé?LT;AL DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND EXISTING STRUCTURE PRIOR TO ANY WORK.
MAIN FLOOR NO CHANGE | ¢ F STRICAL DRAWINGS '
<ECOND FIOOR NG CHANGE CTRIC . . BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE NOTE:
~HD FLOOR NG CHANGE gl.TELE\L.meN REFERENCES ARE BASED ON 100-0" = 131,70m GEODETIC ELEVATIONS AS NOTED ON A THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT REPRESENT A COMPREHENSIVE AND
SETBACKS . EXHAUSTIVE GUIDE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING
FRONT NO CHANGE 7. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED AGAINST THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND THE FIELD CODE. IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS REASONABLY
SIDE NO CHANGE CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING FABRICATION. AND INCONSISTENCIES ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE SUFFICIENT KNOWLEDGE OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE [N ORDER TO
BACK NO CHANGE CONSULTANT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. PERFORM ALL WORK AS PER THESE DRAWINGS IN SUCH A WAY THAT
SIDE NO CHANGE 8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY SUPERVISE THE WORK AND ENSURE THAT THE WORK S INSTALLED WILL COMPLY WITH ALL ASPECTS OF THE O.B.C. AND WILL NOT
TO THE CORRECT LINES AND LEVELS, THAT THE CONNECTIONS AND DETAILS CONFIRM TO THE DRAWING CONTRAVENE ANY OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS.
DETAILS AND SHALL COORDINATE THE INTERFACING OF ALL WORK WITH ALL SUB-TRADES.
9. PROVIDE POSITIVE FRONT YARD SLOPE TO MUNICIPAL SEWER FOR WATER RUN-OFF.
10. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND
AND ABOVE UTILITIES AND SERVICES. VARIOUS UTILITIES CONCERNED TO BE GIVEN REQUIRED
ADVANCING NOTICE PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING, FOR STAKE OUT.
11. REFER TO LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR PLANTING CONFIRM LAYOUT WIT LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR
12. DESIGNER NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCURACY OF SURVEY DRAWING.
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T o - - - i A FLOOR DRAIN

—13-5}4"
WALL HEIGHT = 5'

STRUCTURAL COLUMN
2] FOUNDATION WALL

273 5 17
4 7 walL HEIGHT = 5

PLANS LEGEND

J_J_ ' STARS U_ l l l |_L ! l U_l_ EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS
.H_I-U—Ul_u : 3R DN L] Ll NEW EXTERIOR WALLS
J U__U ||_ y 21z l__u J__L _ U_ EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS
l T4-11 S o LANDING 411" i | | l I | | NEW INTERIOR WALLS
- i L STRUCTURAL WALLS
_I_ , U_]_ | ” H | | l == NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS
[T TEIT I ThIT I T O —— === WiNDOWs
‘ ' SUPPLY REGISTER
6-94" l 6-6%" A I 1041104 ; RETURN GRILLE
EXISTING WINDOW /A DOORTYPE

Do ——LDQORSE
A. PANEL DOOR
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER ({45 MiN)
C.FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN)
D. EXTERIOR DOOR
E. BIFOLD CLOSET
F. SLIDING DOOR
G. POCKET DOOR

70"W x 35" H

DOOR LEGEND

DATE:

SEPT 2020

ADDRESS:

40 HARVEY ST.

LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM
CONSULTANT kenbekendam@gmail.com
C: {905)-961-0647

(855} - KINGHMS ({546-4467)

HAMILTON, ON.

2020-09-27
R.L MENDEZ

100084193

LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P. ENG. 100054193 PROJECT:

I robertmendez@yahoo.com ; & e f’ft
KING H berimendez@yah S EXISTING ATTIC

DESIGN | BunD | MANAGE C: (4‘6]-807—]572

2 UNIT

CONVERSION

www .legalsecondsuites.com




ELETRONIC STAMP

SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS: - 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE ASSEMBLES"
- WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH
NEW SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS TO HAVE A FIRE EXISTING SHARED PARTITIONS: DWELLING UNIT
RESISTANCE RATING OF 30 MINS AS PER O.B.C. 9.10.9.14 v k
AND PART 11 COMPHLIANCE - C152 AND STC50 EX. 1 /2’ REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD TO REMAIN AS 1S FOR PIPE AND WIRE PENETRATIONS:
- ADDITIONAL LAYER OF 5/8"TYPE X TO BE APPLIED OVER
BASEMENT CEILING {SEPARATING SECOND SUITE: F8D EXISTING - USE FIRE RATED FOAM TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NEW PORIIONS ONLY CAN/ULC-S115 {EG. HILTI FIRE FOAM CP 620 OR 3M FIRE
EX. LATH AND PLASTER TO REMAIN AS IS BARRIER SEALANT CP 25WB+)
- EX. WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C. - MEETS A 30 MIN FRR AS PER ONTARIO FIRE MARSHALL
- 6" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY {FIBRE FROM - WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH FOR HVAC DUCTING:
ROCK/SLAG W/ MIN 90mm & MIN. SURFACE AREA MASS DWELLING UNfT
OfF - ADDRESSED WITH IN-DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR:
2.8 KG/SQ. M EXISTING CEILING {15 MIN FRR BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS} - SEE NOTE NEAR FURNACE ON FLOOR PLAN
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED @ 16" O.C.
- 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CEILING SIDE - EX, 1/2' REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD OR PLASTER TO FOR SERVICE TEMS IN FIRE SEPATATION {VALVES, METERS
g e e e S S s 0 REMAIN ELECIRICAL BOXES, ETC}:
NEW SHARED PARTITIONS: W4A - AS PER PART 11 C143 |, HUD REHABILITATION GUIDELINES,
N i "GUIDELINE ON FIRE RATINGS OF ARCHAIC MATERIALS AND - USE ULC RATED FIRE-RATED ACCESS PANELS (MIN. 45
- NEW 2 x 4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C. MINS.}
- 3.5" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24" O.C.
-2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE
FIREPLACE
14!_3" 13|_71/4"
EXISTING WINDOW
z 40" W x 65" H
5= | |
Swul EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT
=R T MASTER BEDROOM LIVING ROOM (01 DEDICATED ENTRANCE AND EXIT TO
oz|}]|106 CEILING HEIGHT = ¢' CEILING HEIGHT = 9' 2 (| MAIN UNIT TO CONFORM WITH O.B.C.
24| | 9.9.9 AND PART 11 C136 (A) ROOM NAME
Exl FLOOR AREA = 137.87 sqfft FLOOR AREA = 137.70 sqft 9. AU AN
2 | (1) WINDOW = 20.17 sqft (14.63%) 1) WINDOW = 18.06 saft {13.11% =
w (n il ot ) :/ SPECIFICATION TAG
PORCH SMOKE ALARM
S A — { e —"
=9 PR 43/ DWW |i ; CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM|
CEILING HEIGHT = 9 3-10)% 8.1 FRIDGE / \
. CEILING HEIGHT
@+ STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL
o PLUMBING STACK
Z WATER METER
0] FLOOR DRAIN
wl
2|3 \ LAUNDRY ™ STRUCTURAL COLUMN
FLOOR AREA = 120.00 sqift = EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS
TG WINDOW NEW EXTERIOR WALLS
23" W x 36" H EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS
134 NEW INTERIOR WALLS
w2 STRUCTURAL WALLS
2% NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS
WINDOWS
1 gl [7] | SUPPLY REGISTER
EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT Y ISTING WINDOW JEw_[RETURN GRILLE
DEDICATED ENTRANCE AND EXIT . " STOVETO BEVENTED (A—DOORTYPE
37"Wx37"H 0 DOOR SIZE
TO UPPER UNIT TO CONFORM OUTSIDE 2 \2607
WITH O.B.C. 9.9.9 AND PART 11 DINING / KITCHEN i [ PANEL DOOR
C136 (A) CEILING HEIGHT = ¢ ui |B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN)
— a | C.FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN
FLOOR AREA = 85.00 sqift & | e ioR DeoR )
(1) WINDOW = 5.19 sofft (6.11%) NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS | Q@ | "RiFo1 D CLOSET
TO BE INTERCONNECTED F SLIDING DOOR
G. POCKET DOOR

ADDRESS: DATE:

SEPT 2020

40 HARVEY ST.

LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM
CONSULTANT kenbekendam@gmail.com

C: (905)-961-0647
am MLEGAL
(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467) ] mim
SECOND

LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P. ENG. 100054193
E— ~ SUITES

KING HOMES robertmendez@yahoo.com

DESIGN | BUILDY | MANAGE C: [416)-807-1572

HAMILTON, ON.

PROJECT: SHEET#:

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR 2 UNIT
CONVERSION A1.05

UNIT #1

www.legalsecondsvites.com




ELETRONIC STAMP

SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS:

NEW SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS TO HAVE A FIRE
RESISTANCE RATING OF 30 MINS AS PER O.B.C. 9.10.9.14
AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C152 AND $TCS50

BASEMENT CEILING [SEPARATING SECOND SUITE: F8D
NEW PORTIONS ONLY

- EX. WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C.

- 6" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY {FIBRE FROM
ROCK/SLAG W/ MIN 90mm & MIN. SURFACE AREA MASS
OF

2.8 KG/5Q. M

- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED @ 16" O.C.

- | LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CEILING SIDE

STOVE TO BE VENTED
OUTSIDE EXISTING WINDOW

23"W x35"'H

NEW SHARED PARTITIONS: WAA

- NEW 2 x 4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C.
- 3.5" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24" O.C.

-2 LAYERS 5/8'TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE { | S . e

- 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE T 117 T g-g"
. > i -

EXISTING SHARED PARTIHONS: ; | e RIDGE | m o

EX. 1/2" REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD TO REMAIN AS IS i } }

- ADDITIONAL LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X TO BE APPLIED OVER | —

EXISTING

Tz
EX. LATH AND PLASTER TO REMAIN AS 15 ‘ 8 T
- MEETS A 30 MIN FRR AS PER ONTARIO FIRE MARSHALL - -5
- WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH ! % 3 1 DINING /| KITCHEN BEDROOM
DWELLING UNIT ! e 10'-0" CEILING HEIGHT = 8' CEILING HEIGHT = &' 9-11)%5" EXISTING WINDOW
EXISTING CEILING (15 MIN FRR BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS) E 9z 28" W x 57" H
- - £ & | FLOOR AREA = 115.83 sqfft FLOOR AREA = 96.26 sqft 1
égmﬁ‘REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD OR PLASTER TO i P e (1) WINDOW = 16.25 sqft (14.03%) (1) WINDOW = 11.08 sgft (11.51%)
- AS PER PART 11 C143 1. HUD REHABILITATION GUIDELINES, SR BATH |ROOM NAME
“GUIDELINE ON FIRE RATINGS OF ARCHAIC MATERIALS AND EXHAUSTFAN
ASSEMBLES" ]
- WITH INTE!\?JCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH ) SPECTFICATIONTAG
DWELLING UNIT v ql/n e
3-9%% 4-0
FOR PIPE AND WIRE PENETRATIONS: H A L I.WAY S.A. SMOKE ALARM
- USE FIRE RATED FOAM TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH @)w | CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
CAN/ULC-$115 (EG. HILTE FIRE FOAM CP 620 OR 3M FIRE @onr @~ C.H. = 8“-10] CEILING HEIGHT
BARRIER SEALANT CP 25WB+} | 4 i LA U NDRY s e i ; 3 i
[R— e i | / | i STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL
FOR HVAC DUCTING: O o (. . o \ AN | igug e A / | N\ !
EOR HVAC DUCTING: = . : CEILING HEIGHT = 8 ‘ 80 i \ ‘ ,
- ADDRESSED WITH IN-DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR: o L \DE ! | ‘§ \278 ] S/ @®:~ g | a PLUMBING STACK
- SEE NOTE NEAR FURNACE ON FLOOR PLAN | FLOOR AREA = 86.06 sqft | Ei P z WATER METER
’ ® i o -
FOR SERVICE TEMS IN FIRE SEPATATION (VALVES, METERS, O (1) WINDOW = 11.08 sqft (12.88%) 0 ' BALCONY 12w Q FLOOR DRAIN
ELECTRICAL BOXES, EIC}: | oz - 24 01/ " DALWAVING |
ELECTRICAL BOXES, ETC): . % 5 " . 2 STUDY 2 STRUCTURAL COLUMN
- USE ULC RATED FIRE-RATED ACCESS PANELS (MIN. 45 ) - —_———— : EK
MINS.) .o ; ‘ 9-3" . . CEILING HEIGHT = &' 9'-31/2" < ki FOUNDATION WALL
Za 5= 1 59 - [ FLOOR AREA = 308.55 sft | a EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS
] .
i 5 - NEW EXTERIOR WALLS
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS
‘ ~ | NEW INTERIOR WALLS
\ g STRUCTURAL WALLS
’ ) ==——oo| NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS
] === WINDOWS
— [ | SUPPLY REGISTER
EXISTIII‘\IG W!NPOW :@( RETURN GRILLE
70" W x 35" H .
> -
a R
4
3 A. PANEL DOOR
ui |B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN)
az | C.FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN}
NOTE; ALL SMOKE ALARMS 8 D. EXTERIOR DOOR
: E. BIFOLD
TO BE INTERCONNECTED o F StlDlNGC[;-gCS)ERT
G. POCKET DOOR

ADDRESS: SCALE: DATE:

40 HARVEY ST. _—
HAMILTON, ON. a2 =1 SEPT 2020

LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM
CONSULTANT kenbekendam@gmail.com

C: (905)-961-0647
(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467) *] BB LEGAL
SECOND

& R.LMENDEZ
wd

3
f§' 2020-09-27
& ,
&

> ' LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P. ENG. 100054193 SU'TES . 5193 PROJECT: SHEET#:
KI{NﬁHHOKME§ roberimendez@yahoo.com ' PROPOSED SECON D FLOOR 2 UNIT A -I 06
. © (erBoriers UNIT #2 CONVERSION .

www.legalsecondsuites.com




ELETRONIC STAMP

MASTER BEDROOM LIVING ROOM
CALCULATION SHEET - PART 11 AREA (sqft) % CALCULATION SHEET - PART 11 AREA (sqft) %
ROOM AREA OVER 195 CM (76.77 IN) 89,38 72% ROOM AREA OVER 195 CM (76.77 IN) 105,39 72%
ROOM AREA BETWEEN 140 CM AND 195CM | 34,62 28% ROOM AREA BETWEEN 140 CM AND 195CM | 40,08 28%
TOTAL AREA (NOTHING UNDER 140 CM) 124 100% TOTAL AREA (NOTHING UNDER 140 CM) 145,47 100%

2|_7u ! | | } i H
CLOSETRR 1 11 1T i |cLosEr
i { ! H H 2"‘6"

WALLHEIGHT =5 | (A | N | WALL HEIGHT = &'

_11_5%u Y \ i 3.6" | 1!_53/4!1__
U i S 8" )
\ DELIMITED AREA ) ’ CLOSET ; ’ \ DELIMITED AREA

(195cm HEIGHT) o (195cm HEIGHT)

ROOM NAME

EXHAUST FAN

SPECIFICATION TAG
@®s~ | SMOKE ALARM
@rcma | CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

C.H. = 8-10{ CEILING HEIGHT

STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL

P.S. | PLUMBING STACK

WATER METER

FLOOR DRAIN

STRUCTURAL COLUMN

o5l FOUNDATION WALL

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS

NEW EXTERIOR WALLS

EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS

NEW INTERIOR WALLS

STRUCTURAL WALLS

=————-— NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS

fe======| WINDOWS

‘ \ l I 1 l 1 [oe] | SUPPLY REGISTER
1 1 H] ] l_ u i { |_ " 1_ " b
692 6674 EXISTING WINDOW Va 1011 o] RETU*E R';EEE
70"W x35'H % DRI
A. PANEL DOOR
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {45 MIN}
C.FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {20 MIN)
D. EXTERIOR DOOR
E. BIFOLD CLOSET
F. SLIDING DOOR
G. POCKET DOOR

MASTER BEDROOM LIVING ROOM

7-8)__ CEILNG HEIGHT = 7-3 , L CEILING HEIGHT = 73 784" |

FLOOR AREA = 124.00 sqft

FLOOR AREA = 14547 sqft
(1) WINDOW = 17.01 sqft (13.72%) | /

(1) WINDOW = 17.01 sqft (11.70%)

@
14

EXISTING WINDOW
70" W x 35" H

EXISTING WINDOW
70"W x35'H

®
HALLWAY

DELIMITED AREA
(195cm HEIGHT)

169"

DELIMITED AREA
/— (195¢m HEIGHT)
__1:_53/ " 11 -71/2 | 13-5/2
4 WALL HEIGHT = & WALL HEIGHT = 5

PLANS LEGEND

DOOR LEGEND

NO CHANGES HAPPENING TO THIS FLOOR O o INERGONNECTED

DATE:

SEPT 2020

ADDRESS:

40 HARVEY ST.
HAMILTON, ON.

LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM
CONSULTANT kenbekendam@gmail.com 070.09.27

C: (905)-961-0647 = LEGAL o

(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467) = F.L MENDEZ

SECOND - 100054193

PROJECT: SHEET#:

2 UNIT
CONVERSION A] 07

LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P. ENG. 100054193
I SUITES

KING HOMES robertmendez@yahoo.com

DESIGN | BUILD | MANAGE C: (416)-807-1572

PROPOSED ATTIC

www.legalsecondsuites.com




ELETRONIC STAMP
BRICK EXTERIOR BRICK EXTERIOR
2" CONTINUOUS RIGD FOAM R10 .
MOISTURE BARRIER ﬁ%
2%4 STUDS @ 16°0.C 2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C %
SPACED 2" OFF BRICK SPACED 2" OFF BRICK JE AR N
WITH 3.5" SPRAY FOAM WITH 3.5" BATT LA
INSULATION @ R24 INSULATION @ R14 y >
6 MM AIR/VAPOR 4 $
3 REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD BARRIER \\//,g
2 % REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD & <
3 e 2 3 oy N
>’;=\\.\ e—— 7 % ATIC % %
SESSSSISNESSY, N S &,
((@({(%(({(@ % COMPLETE FIRE RATED - COMPLETE FIRE RATED Y 72 % >,
> 20 F8D FLOOR/CEILING F8D FLOOR/CEILING ,\( S S
. ASSEMBLY TO FOUNDATION 7 ASSEMBLY TO FOUNDATION /7 AU EEaST OSSN
. WALL BEFORE FRAMING RN < WALL BEFORE FRAMING &‘ﬁg/})}}}»},ﬁ:«\
FOUNDATION WALL LB FOUNDATION WALL 'S $
a & B .ﬁ ?
FOUNDATION WALL == FOUNDATION WALL P> N
e B 7 78
J% REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD = ), REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD S ;:
A= 2' CONTINUOUS RIGD FOAM ; DWELLING UNIT 2 %
;= ¢ INSULATION @R10 S ;:
e 2 7 = ]
- 7 ¢ Z
2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C TeES gA(jlsSTTllJJgE Z}AlR;"(Efc l §: ,/;:K,,/ : , KZWWWWYS WWWWYW; %
X . L, ) X . 4 A £ K
2 AWAY FROM WALL =7 WITH 3.5" BATT N = ?’ ’ i ’ L
WITH 3.5" SPRAY FOAM INSULATION @ R12 7. U
INSULATION @ R20 . x _ . s :
- 6MILAIR/VAPORBARRER | | = g}}}}}S}» SaEaSss s t i
i -
Q %
-é a 3
2 1 SHARED &
7 48
AN > £
2 7 / < FLOOR ASSEMBLY (WITH METAL CHANNELS SPACED 16" 0.C
i< DWELLING UNIT 1 ok TO ACHIEVE STC50) : F8D
l’/_ Sm
<4 ?_ - Ex. WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C
MOISTURE BARRIER TO _ MOISTURE BARRIER TO 7 n - §'THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY
WRAP ARGUND BOTIOM . WRAP ARGUND BOTTOM g <B (FIBRE FROM ROCK/SLAG W/MIN. 90MM & MIN.
4 > >
s o SURFACE AREA MASS OF 2.8 KG/SQ. M}
PLATE OF STUD OR USE FOAM ? PLATE OF STUD OR USE FOAM Y % .
SEAL TO AVOID DIRECT a SEAL TO AVOID DIRECT S . ; W - - RESILIENTMETAL CHANNELS SPACED @ 167O.C
. CONTACT WITH CONCRETE - CONTACT WITH CONCRETE VRl i - 1 LAYER %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CEILING SIDE
. - £ ] ,‘-. .
.t - i BUCT 1z = WALL ASSEMBLY : W4A
a 5 CONCRETE SLAB T BULKHEAD / 6 i - NEW 2x4 STUD WALL SPACED 16 O.C
7 < 7 ‘ GRADE ks = - 35'THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
B Rt ST i UNFINISHED -] - RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 16" O.C
a4t et * 4 at? NOTE: FOUNDATION WALL, 4 BASEMENT SERVICE| [*. - 2LAYERS %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE
R . . NOTE: FOUNDATION WALL, 3 .- - SLAB AND FOOTING FOR ROOM 1 LAYER %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE
- SLAB AND FOOTING FOR REFERENCE ONLY - EXACT : B e
REFERENCE ONLY - EXACT SIZE NOT DETERMINED o o
SIZE NOT DETERMINED S ———
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL S ASEMENT FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR NEW PORTIONS OF CEILING
FOR NEW PORTIONS ONLY FOR NEW PORTIONS ONLY CEILING REMANS [THROUGHOUT) AND SERVICE ROOM WALL
UNFINISHED

ADDRESS: SCALE: DATE:

- SEPT 2020

40 HARVEY ST.
HAMILTON, ON.

KEN BEKENDAM

kenbekendam@gmail.com
C: (905)-961-0647

LEAD DESIGNER & . N
CONSULTANT -
/2020-09-27

LEGAL

R.L MENDEZ

(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467)

SECOND

PROJECT: SHEET#:

2 UNIT A4 O]

LEAD ENGINEER  ROBERT MENDEZ P. ENG. 100054193
robertmendez@yahoo.com
C: {416}-807-1572

- SUITES

KING HOMES

DESIGN | BUILD | MANAGE

CROSS SECTION 1 OF 2

CONVERSION

www.legalsecondsuites.com




ELETRONIC STAMP

vvvvvvv

A EEEEBEBMT A~ INEOSANAN A  —

X 3 y
s
1 LAYER %" TYPE X GYPSUM 1 LAYER %" TYPE X GYPSUM
BOARD SURROUNDING VENT PIPE BOARD SURROUNDING RECESSED
LIGHTING (POTLIGHTS)

NOTE: OPTION OF USING FIRE
DAMPER FOR BATH FANS

FOR VENTS (BATH FANS, KITCHEN EXHAUSTS, & CLOTHES DRYERS

FOR RECESSED LIGHTS

: ‘ O
A

GYPSUM BOARD OF FIRE RATED
CEILING TO BE CONTINUOUS ABOVE

INTERIOR FRAMED WALLS
1 LAYER OF %"
| TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
\\4}5“ REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD | BELOW AND AROUND
DUCTS
FOR INTERIOR PARTITIONS FOR DUCTS

1 LAYER OF %"

TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
AROUND BEAM AND
COLUMN CONNECTION

\ 1 LAYER OF %"
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

AROUND BEAM

FOR BEAM FOR STRUCTURAL BEAMS, COLUMNS & WALLS

SCALE: DATE:

- SEPT 2020

ADDRESS:

40 HARVEY ST.

LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM

HAMILTON, ON.

* | seconD
SUITES

PROJECT: SHEET#:

2 UNIT
CONVERSION A402

CONSULTANT kenbekendam@gmail.com N
C: (905}961-0647 A N | ECAL
(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467) 7} = O R.L MENDEZ

LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P. ENG. 100054193

KING HOMES robertmendez@yahoco.com

DESIGN | 8UILD | MANAGE C: (416)-807-1572

CROSS SECTION 2 OF 2

www.legalsecondsuites.com




ELETRONIC STAMP

GENERAL NOTES:

- ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT ONTARIO BUILDING CODE (REVISED 2012 OBC - DEC 19, 2017).
- ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING, MASONRY, OR CONCRETE SURFACES U.O N.

- ALL DOORS AND WINDOW OPENINGS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING OR MASONRY OPENING.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WINDOW OPENINGS WITH THE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO WORK.

- READ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS [N CONJUNCTION WITH ELECTRICAL PLANS SUPPLIED BY LICENSED ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.

- ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED AGAINST THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE
COMMENCING FABRICATION.

- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY SUPERVISE THE WORK AND ENSURE THAT THE WORK IS INSTALLED TO THE CORRECT
LINES AND LEVELS, THAT THE CONNECTIONS AND DETAILS CONFORM TO THE DRAWING DETAILS AND SHALL
COORDINATE THE INTERFACING OF ALL WORK WITH ALL SUB-TRADES.

- PROVIDE POSITIVE FRONT YARD SLOPE TO MUNICIPAL SEWER FOR WATER RUN-OFF.

- CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE
UTILITIES AND SERVICES. VARIOUS UTILITIES CONCERNED TO BE GIVEN REQUIRED ADVANCE NOTICE PRIOR TO ANY
DIGGING, FOR STAKE OUT.

- THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCURACY OF SURVEY DRAWING.

- EXISTING DRAINAGE PATTERNS TO REMAIN. ANY NEW SUMP PUMP INSTALLATIONS TO DISCHARGE IN REAR YARD.
BUILDING FROM THESE SHALL PROCEED ONLY WHEN MARKED “ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION.”

EXISTING STRUCTURE NOTE:

- OWNER AND CONTRACTOR ARE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL EXISTING GENERAL AND STRUCTURAL
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY WORK. ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO SUITE ADDITIONS INC. PRIOR
TO ANY WORK.

- OWNER AND CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING EXISTING STRUCTURE PRIOR TO ANY WORK IF
REQUIRED.

CODE REFERENCES AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. FIRE PROTECTION MEASURES
ALL FIRE PROTECTION MEASURES MUST COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10. {U.O.N.)

2 CEILING HEIGHTS
CEILING HEIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.5.3.1. AND PART 11 - C102 OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:
BASEMENT SPACE - 2 100 mm {10 3/4") over at least 75% of the basement area except that under beams and ducts
the clearance Is permitied fo be reduced to 1 950 mm (6'-4 7/8")

PART 11 {COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

In a house,

{a)  minimum room height shali not be less than 1 950 mm {6'-4 7/8") over the required floor area and in any location
that would normally be used as a means of egress, or

{b)  minimum room height shall not be less than 2 030 mm (6'-8") over af least 50% of the required floor area, provided
that any part of the floor having a clear height of less than 1 400 mm (4'-7 1/8") shall not be considered in computing the
required floor area.

3.  EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT
EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.9.9 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE~C136 OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

9.9.9.1. Trave! Limif to Exits or Egress Doors

{1)  Except as provided in Sentences (2} and {3), evety dwelling unif containing more than 1 storey shall have exits
or egress doors located so that it shafl not be necessary to travel up or down more than 1 storey fo reach alevel
served by,

{a)  anegress door to a public conidor, enclosed exit stair or exterior passageway, or

{b)  an exit doorway not more than 1 500 mm above adjacent ground level.

(2) Where a dwelling unit is not located above or below another suite, the travel imit from a floor level in the
dwelling unit fo an exit or egress door Iis permitied to exceed 1 storey where that floor level is served by an openable
window or door,

(a}  providing an uncbstructed opening of not less than i 000 mm in height and 550 mm in width, and

(b) located so that the silt is not more than,

) 1 000 mm above the floor, and

{i) 7 m above adjacent ground level.

3]  The travel limit from a floor level in a dweling unit to an exit or egress door s permitted to exceed | storey
where that floor level has direct access to a balcony.

9.9.9.2. Two Separate Exits

{1)  Except as provided in Sentence 9.9.7.3.(1), where an egress door from a dwelling unit opens onfo a public
cormidor or exterior passageway it shall be possible from the location where the egress door opens onto the corridor
or exterior passageway o go in opposite directions to iwo separate exits unless the dwelling unit has a second and
separate means of egress.

9.9.9.3. Shared Egress Facilliles

{1) A dwelling unit shall be provided with a second and separate means of egress where an egress door
from the dwelling unit opens onto,

{a}  an exif stalrway serving more than one suite,

{b} o public coridor,

{i) serving more than one suite, and

(i)  served by asingle exit,

{c}  an extetlor passageway,

{i) serving more than one suite,

{ii) served by a single exit stairway or ramp, and

(i}  more than 1.5 m above adjacent ground level, or

(d} abalcony,

t]] serving more than one sulte, :
i}  served by asingle exit stairway or ramp, and
(i} more than 1.5 m above adjacent ground level.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

In a house, exit requirements are acceptable if at least one of the following condifions exists:

{a) adoor, including a sliding door, that opens directly to the exterior from a dwelling unit, serves only that
dwelling unit and has reasonable access to ground level, and the dwelling units are equipped with smoke alarms
installed in conformance with Subsection 9.10.19.,

{b) an exit that Is accessible to more than one dwelling unit and provides the only means of egress from each
dwelling unit, provided that the means of egress Is separated from the remalnder of the building and common
areas by a fire separation having a 30 min fire-resistance rating and provided furiher that the required access to
exit from any dwelling unit cannot be through another

dwelling unit, service room or other occupancy, and both dwelling units and common areas are provided

with smoke alarms that are installed in conformance with Subsection 9.10.19. and are interconnected, or

{c] access 1o an exit from one dwelling unit which leads through another dwelling unit where,

(i an additional medns of escape is provided through a window that conforms to the following:

{A)  the sill height is not more than 1 000 mm above or below adjacent ground level,

(B} ihe window can be opened from the inside without the use of tools,

{C) the window has an individual unobstructed open portion having a minimum area of 0.38 m? with no
dimension less than 460 mm

D} the sill height does not exceed 900 mm above the Hloor or fixed steps, 5.
(E)  where the window opens into a window well, a clearance of not less than 1 000 mm shall be provided in
front of the window, and

{F}  smoke alarms are installed in every dwelling unit and in common dreas in conformance with Subsection
9.10.19. and are Interconnected,

(i) an additional means of escape is provided through a window that conforms fo the following:

{A) the window is a casement window not less than 1 060 mm high, 560 mm wide, with a sill height not more
than 900 mm above the inside floor,

{B}  the sill height of the window is not more than 5 m above adjacent ground level, and

{C) smoke dlamms are installed in every dwelling unit and in common areas in conformance with Subsection
9.10.19. and are Interconnected, or {ii} the building Is sprinklered and the dwelling units are equipped with smoke
alamms installed in conformance with Subsection 9.10.19.

4, EGRESS FROM BEDROOMS
EGRESS FROM BEDROCMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.9.10.1

PART 9:

(1} Except where a door on the same floor level as the bedroom provides direct access to the exterior,
evety floor

level containing a bedroom in a suite shall be provided with at least one outside window that,

{a) Is openable from the inside without the use of tools,

{b} provides an individual, unobstructed open portion having a minimum area of 0.35 m? with no dimension
less than 380 mm, and

{c}  maintains the required opening described in Clause (b} without the need for additional support.

{2) Except for basement areas, the window required in Sentence (1) shall have a maximum sill height of
1000 mm above the floor.

{3)  When sliding windows are used, the minimum dimension described in Sentence (1) shall apply to the
openable portion of the window.

{4)  Where the sleeping area within a live/work unit Is on a mezzanine with no obstructions more than 1 070
mm above the floor, the window required in Sentence (1) may be provided on the main level of the live/work
unit provided the mezzanine is not more than 25% of the area of the live/work unit or 20 m2, whichever s less,
and an unobsirucied direct path of travel is provided from the mezzanine to this window.

{5) Where a window required in Sentence (1) opens into a window well, a clearance of not less than 550
mm shall be provided in front of the window.

(6)  Where the sash of a window referred fo in Sentence (5) swings towards the window well, the operation
of the sash shall not reduce the clearance in a manner that would restrict escape in an emergency.

{7}  Where a protective enclosure is installed over the window well refermed fo in Sentence (5), such
enclosure shall be openable from the inside without the use of keys, fools or special knowledge of the
opehing mechanism.

SMOKE ALARMS
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.19. AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE — C175 OF TABLE
11.5.1.1.C.

PART ¢: .

9.10.19.1. Required Smoke Alarms

{2)  Smoke alarms conforming to CAN/ULC-5531, “Smoke Alarms", shall be Installed in each dwelling unit and in
edch steeping room not within a dwelling unit,

{3)  Smoke alarms required in Sentence (1) shall have a visual signaliing component conforming 1o the
requirements in 18.5.3. {Light, Color and Pulse Characteristics) of NFPA 72, "National Fire Alarm and Signaling
Code".

{4)  The visual signalling component required in Sentence (2) need not, {a) be integrated with the smoke alarm
provided it is interconnected to it, (b} be on battery backup, or {c) have synchronized flash rates, when installed
in a dwelling unii.

(5)  The luminous intensity for visual signalling components required in Sentence (2} that are installed in
sleeping rooms shall be a minimum of 175 cd.

(6)  Smoke alarms required in Sentence {1} shall be instalied on or near the celling.

9.10.19.3. Locatlon of Smoke Alarms

(1) Within dwelling units, sufficient smoke alarms shall be installed so that,

{a) there is at least one smoke alam installed on each storey, including basements, and

{b]  on any storey of a dwelling unit containing sieeping rooms, a smoke alarm is instafled,

(0] in each steeping room, and

i} inalocation between the sleeping rooms and the remainder of the storey, and if the sleeping rooms are
served by a haliway, the smoke alarm shall be located in the hallway.

(2)  Within a house that contdins an interior shared means of egress or common ared, a smoke alam shall be
installed in each shared means of egress and commeon area.

(3] A smoke glamm required in Sentences {1} and {2} shall be installed in conformance with CAN/ULC-5553,
"Installation of Smoke Alarms®.

9.10.19.4. Power Supply

(1) Except as provided In Sentences {2) and {3}, smoke alarms required in Sentences 9.10.19.1.{1) and
9.10.19.3.{2) shall,

{a) beinstalied with permanent connections to an electrical circuit,

(b)  have no disconnect switch between the overcuirent device and the smoke alarm, and

(¢} in case the regular power supply to the smoke alarm is interrupted, be provided with a batiery as an
alternative power source that can continue to provide power to the smoke alarm for a period of not less than 7
days in the normal condiiion, followed by 4 min of alarm.

9.10.19.5. Interconnectlon of Smoke Alarms

(1) Where more than one smoke alarm is required in a dwelling unit, the smoke alamms shali be wired so that
the activation of one alarm will cause ali alarms within the dwelling unif to sound.

PART 11 {COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):.
Smoke alarms may be battery operated.
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6. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.33.4. AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE ~ C197 OF TABLE
11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

9.33.4.1. Appllcation

{1} This Subsection applies fo every building that,

{a)  contains aresidential occupancy, and

{b}  contains a fuekburning appliance or a storage garage.

9.33.4.2. Location of Carbon Monoxide Alarms

(1)  Where a fuelbumning appliance is installed in a sulte of residential occupancy, a carbon monoxide alarm shall
be installed adjacent fo each sleeping area in the suite.

(2)  Where a fuelburning appliance is installed in a service room that is not in a suife of residential occupancy, a
carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed,

(a) adjacent to each sleeping area in evety suite of residential occupancy that is adjacent to the service room,
and

(b)  Inthe service room.

{3)  Where astorage garage Is located in a building containing a residential occupancy, a carbon monoxide
alarm shall be installed adjacent to edach sleeping area in every suite of residential occupancy that is adjacent to the
stforage garage.

{4}  Where asforage garage seives only the dwelling unit fo which it is attached or bullt in, a carbon monoxide
alarm shall be instalied adjacent {o edch sleeping area in the dwelling unit.

{5} A carbon monoxide alarm shall be mechanically fixed,

{a)  atthe manufacturer's recommended height, or

(b) inthe absence of specific insfructions, on or near the celiing.

9.33.4.3. Installation and Conformance to Standards

(1) The carbon monoxide alarm required by Article 9.33.4.2. shall,

{a) except as permitted in Sentence (2), be permanently connecied to an elechical circult and shalt have no
disconnect switch between the overcurrent device and the carbon monoxide alam,

{b) be wired so that its activation will activate all carbon monoxide alams within the suite, where located within a
suite of residential occupancy,

{c) be equipped with an alam that Is audible within bedrooms when the intervening doors are closed, where
located adjacent to asleeping areq, and

{d) conformto,

{i) CAN/CSA-6.19, "Residential Carbon Monoxide Alarming Devices”, or

{i}  UL2034, "Single and Multiple Station Carbon Monoxide Alarms”.

{2} Where the bullding is not supplied with electiical power, carbon monoxide dlams are permiited fo be battery
operated,

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):.
Carbon monoxide alarms may be battery operaied or plugged into an electical ouilet.

7. FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.8.3 AND PART 11
COMPUANCE - C147 OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:
(1) Except as otherwise provided in this Subsection, all load bearing walls, columns and arches in the storey
immediately below a floor or roof assembly shall have a fire-resistance rafing of not less than that required for the
supported floor or roof assembly.
PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):.
{a)  Except as provided in (b) and {c], 30 min rating is acceptable.
(b) Inahouse, 15 min horizontdl fire separation is acceptable where,
i} smoke alarms are instalied In every dwelling unit and in common areas in conformance with Subsection
9.10.19.. and
i)  smoke alarms are interconnected.
{c} In a house, the fire-resistance rating of the fire separation is waived where the buliding is sprinklered.

8. SEPARATION OF SERVICE ROOMS
SEPARATION OF SERVICE ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.10.4

PART 9:

9.10.10.1. Appliances and Equipment to be Located in a Service Room

{1} Except as provided in Sentences (2} and (3} and Article 9.10.10.5., fuekired appliances shall be located in a
service room separated from the remainder of the building by a fire separation having not less thana 1 h
fire-resistance rating.

{2} Except as required in the appliance installafion standards referenced in Sentences 6.2.1.4.(1) and 9.33.1.2.(1), fuel
fired spaceheaiing appliances, space-cooling appliances and service water heaters need not be separated from
the remainder of jhe building as required in Senfence (1) where the equipment serves,

{a)  not more than one room of suite,

(b) ahouse, or

{(c) abuilding, other than a house, with a building area of not more than 400 m? and a bullding height of not more
than 2 storeys.

{3) Sentence {1) does not apply to fireplaces and cooking appliances.

9. SEPARATION OF RESIDENTIAL SUITES

SEPARATION OF RESIDENTIAL SUITES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.9.14 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C152
OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C,

PART 9:

(1} Except as provided in Sentences {2) and (3] and Article 9.10.21.2,, suites In residential occupancies shall
be separated from adjaceni rooms and suiies by a fire separation having a fire-tesistance rating of not less
than 45 min. .

{2)  Sleeping rooms In boarding, lodging or rooming houses where sleeping accommodation Is provided for
not more than 8 boarders or lodgers shall be separated from the remainder of the floor area by a fire
separation having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 30 min where the sleeping rooms form part of the
proprietor's residence and do not contaln cooking facilities.

{3) Except as provided In Sentences {4) and (5), dwelling uniis that contaln 2 or more storeys Including
basements shall be separated from the remainder of the building by a fire separation having a fire-resistance
rating of not less than 1 h.

(4)  Except as provided in Sentence {5), dwelling units in a house shall be separated from each other and
common areas by a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 45 min.

(5) The fire-resistance rating of the fire separation required in Sentence {4) is permitted to be walved where
the house Is sprinklered.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

{a} Except os provided in {b} and (c), 30 min fire separation is acceptable.

{b} In ahouse, 15 min hotizontal fire separation is acceptable where,

{i) smoke alarms are installed in every dwelling unit and in common areas in conformance with Subsection
9.10.19., and

{il  smoke alarms are interconnected.

{c}  In ahouse, the fire-resistance rating of the fire separation is waived where the building Is sprinklered.

10. CLOSURES (DOORS):
CLOSURES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.13.1 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C155 OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART ¢:

(1) Except as provided in Article 9.10.13.2., openings in required fire separations shall be protected with a
closure

conforming to Table 9.10.13.1. and shall be installed in conformance with NFPA 80, - Fire Doors and Other
Opening

Protectives -, unless otherwise specified in this Part,

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

Existing functional closures are acceptable subject fo C.A.'s C8 and C156.

{a}  Existing functional and sound doors in existing buildings that are elther hollow metal or kalamein and
containing wired giass af least 6 mm thick and conforming to Sentence 3.1.8.14.(2) are permitted in lleu of
doors not required to exceed 45 min,

(b} all existing funciional and sound hollow metal or kalamein doors which cany existing 1.5 h labels are
accepiable in lleu of curent 1.5 h labels and may contaln wired glass panels not exceeding 0.0645 m?, af
least é mm thick and conforming to

Sentence 3.1.8.14.(2), and

{c) every fire door, window assembly or glass block used as a closure in a required fire separation shall be
installed in conformance with good engineeting practice. In a house, existing unlabelied doors at least 45 mm
solid core wood or metal clad are acceptable. For existing closures, ratings of 20 min will not be required
where the entire floor area is sprinklered.

11.  LAUNDRY FIXTURES
LAUNDRY FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.31.4.2.

PART 9:
{1) Laundry faciiities or a space for laundry facilities shall be provided in every dwelling unit or grouped
elsewhere in the building in a location conveniently accessible to occupants of every dwelling unit.

12.  NATURAL VENTILATION
NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.32.2.1 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C194 OF TABLE
11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:
{1} The unobstructed openabie ventilation area to the outdoors for rooms and spaces in a residential
occupancy ventiloted by natural means shali conform to Table 9.32.2.1,

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):
In a house, rooms or spaces o be ventilated by natural means in accordance with Subsection 9.32.2. or by
providing adequate mechanical ventilation.

13. ELECTRICAL FACILITIES
ELECTRICAL FACILIIES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.34.

14, INTERCONNECTION OF SYSTEMS
INTERCONNECTION OF SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 6.2.3.9 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C?1 OF TABLE
11.5.1.1.C.

PART &:
(1) In aresidential occupancy, dir from one suite shall not be circulated fo any oiher suite or to a public comidor
or public stairway.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

In a building containing not more than four dwelling units or residential suites, the existing heating or air-conditioning
system may be altered to serve more than one dwelling unit or suite, provided smoke alarms are installed in each
dwelling unit or suite and provided a smoke detector s instafled in the supply or retum air duct system serving the
entire building which would turn off the fuel supply and electiical power fo the heating sysiem upon acfivation of
such detecior.

15.  PENETRATIONS
PIPING, TUBING, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, WIRING, CONDUI, ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES AND OTHER SIMILAR SERVICE
EQUIPMENT THAT PENETRATE A FIRE SEPARATION MUST BE NON COMBUSTIBLE AND FIRE STOPPED.

16. PLUMBING
ALL PLUMBING MUST CONFORM TO O.REG.332/12, DIV. B PART 7 OF THE BUILDING CODE

17. HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS
INSTALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDRALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.8.7. AND 9.8.8 OF THE BUILDING CODE RESPECTVELY
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Committee of Adjustment
City Hall
5% floor 71 Main Street West
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. Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5
Hamilton

Planning and Economic Development Department Phone (905) 546-2424 ext.4221

Planning Division Fax (905) 546-4202

PLEASE FILL OUT THE FOLLOWING PAGES AND
RETURN TO THE CITY OF HAMILTON PLANNING o
DEPARTMENT. S0 ]

/

s
- |
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FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.

HM/A &0 2N S N =~
APPLICATION NO. /H DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED O«’_Zf' : 7/ o0

PAID DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE

SECRETARY'S
SIGNATURE

CITY OF HAMILTON
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
HAMILTON, ONTARIO

The Planning Act
Application for Minor Variance or for Permission
The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton
under Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in

this application, from the Zoning By-law.

1. Name of Owner

3. Name of Agent

4.
Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the
agent, if any.
5. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other
encumbrances:
Ve Postal Code
Postal Code

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 1
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6. Nature and extent of relief applied for:
Lot area reduction to 263 sgm

P 5 ]

Unit Size reduction fo 51 sgm .. W Flae e ot
Maneuvering Space to O m
7. Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?
Existing House and lot size
Basement ceiling is too low
8. Legal description of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or other

legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

40 Harvey St, Hamilton, ON

0. PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential ~ Industrial Commercial
Agricultural Vacant
Other

9.1 If Industrial or Commercial, specify use

9.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other
material, i.e. has filling occurred?

Yes No Unknown f___

9.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes No Unknown _ﬁ_

94  Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent
lands?
Yes No Unknown i_

9.5  Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on
the subject land or adjacent lands?

Yes No Unknown

9.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation
where cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge
was applied to the lands?

Yes No Unknown X

9.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes No Unknown <

9.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the
fill area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?

Yes No Unknown *

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 2
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9.9 Ifthere are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos,
PCB's)?

Yes No Unknown X

9.10 Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by
former uses on the site or adjacent sites? .

Yes No Unknown

9.11  What information did you use to determine the answers to 9.1 to 9.10 above?

P

iAS

o
w

&)

vietirmes B ocirdomél
Existing Residenti

9.12  If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 9.2 to 9.10
a previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if
appropriate, the land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

'

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes No

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE

I acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application — by
reason of its approval to this Application.

AAAAAAA

+ 22 T0720
VpL /L,»._uk.:

Date

10.  Dimensions of lands affected:
Frontage
Depth See
Area
Width of street

11.  Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands:
(Specify ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length,
height, etc.)

Existing: See Site

~ian

@
Y

0
D
D
b
R
3

w
=

e

Proposed:

12.  Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands;
(Specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

o~
\’2.
L

> Plan

(1“1

G i my
o
i L

Existing:

e ]
Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 3
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Proposed:

13.  Date of acquisition of subject lands:
2020

14.  Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:

Unknown
15.  Existing uses of the subject property: Residential
16.  Existing uses of abutting properties: Residential

17.  Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:
unknown

18.  Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)

Water X Connected
Sanitary Sewer _ % Connected
Storm Sewers X

19.  Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

20.  Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:
D - One and Two Family Dwelling

21.  Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?
Yes No X
If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

22. s the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section
53 of the Planning Act?

Yes No ~

23.  The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the
dimensions of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location,
size and type of all buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and
where required by the Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an
Ontario Land Surveyor.

NOTE:" Itis required that two copies of this application be filed with the
secretary-treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment together with the maps

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 4
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